H Leicestershire
County Council
Meeting: Local Pension Committee
Date/Time: Friday, 22 January 2016 at 9.30 am
Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 6038)

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk

AGENDA
Item Report By Marked
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November (Pages 3 - 10)
2015.
2. Question Time.
3. Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).
4, To advise of any other items which the

Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.
6. Local Government Pension Scheme Director of (Pages 11 -
Investment Reform. Corporate 106)
Resources
7. Report of Kames Capital - Market Review. Kames Capital (Pages 107 -
112)
8. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio  Director of (Pages 113 -
Structure of the Fund. Corporate 154)
Resources
9. Any other items which the Chairman has

decided to take as urgent.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield ° Leicestershire - LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy




TO:

Leicestershire County Council

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) Mr. P. C. Osborne CC
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC

Mr. Max Hunt CC

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC

Leicester City Council

Clir Deepak Bajaj and Clir. Lynn. Moore

District Council Representatives

Clir. Malise Graham MBE and ClIr. Thomas Barkley

University Representative

Mr. J. Shuter

Staff Representatives

Miss. J. Dean Mr. N. Booth
Mr. R. Bone



358.

359.

360.

361.

362.

3 Agenda Iltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall,

Glenfield on Friday, 13 November 2015.

PRESENT:
Leicestershire County Council

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC Mr. P. C. Osborne CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC

Leicester City Council

Clir Deepak Bajaj and Clir L. Moore

District Council Representative

Clir. Malise Graham MBE

Staff Representatives

Mr. R. Bone Mr. N. Booth

Independent Advisers and Managers

Mr. S. Jamieson

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2015 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.



363.

364.

365.

366.

4

Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Investment Performance of
Individual Managers.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 30th
September 2015 together with figures showing the performance of individual managers.
A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘6’.

The Committee noted that whilst investment results had been variable during the latest
quarter, the Fund’s investment strategy was based on long term expectations of
performance and that there were always likely to be periods of volatility and/or negative
performance.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2014/15.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 2014/15
for approval. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked 7’

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Reports and Accounts for 2014/15 be approved.

Annual Audit Report in Respect of 2014/15 Pension Fund Audit.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to present the 2014/15 Annual Audit Report of the Pension Fund, including
the Annual Accounts. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘8.
RESOLVED:

That the Pension Fund’s Annual Audit report for 2014/15 be noted.

Update on Actuarial and Investment Consultancy Services.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to provide an update on the previously agreed market testing exercise for
potential providers of the Fund’s actuarial and investment consultancy service. A copy of
the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘9’.

The Director reported that the recent government initiative for Local Government Pension
Scheme’s to take a more collaborative approach to investments and the tight timescales
for the formation of such agreements, had resulted in officers being unable to undertake
market testing as originally planned. It was noted that officers remained satisfied with the
service provided by Hymans Robertson and by switching to the Croydon Framework until
officers were in a position to carry out their own market testing, immediate savings for the
Fund would be achieved.



367.

368.

369.

RESOLVED:

a) That the previously agreed market testing for actuarial and investment consultancy
services be postponed,;

b) That the Fund utilises the Croydon Framework Agreement in respect of Actuarial
Services with Hymans Robertson.

Asset Pooling Within the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose
of which was to inform the Committee of the current position in respect of the potential
pooling of Local Government Pension Scheme assets. A copy of the report is filed with
these minutes, marked ‘“10’.

The Director reported that whilst informal discussions between authorities concerning the
formation of investment pools were ongoing, the Department for Communities and Local
Government would ultimately be responsible for the strategy of pooling arrangements. It
was expected that an announcement concerning future arrangements would be made in
the Chancellor's budget statement in March 2016, although guidance regarding the
required criteria was expected by the end of November. In the meantime local authorities
would continue to develop proposals for the structure of future pooling arrangements.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Funding Update as at 30 September 2015.

The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding
projection at 30 September 2015. A copy of the report, marked ‘11’ is filed with these
minutes.

The Committee noted that whilst the Fund’s investment returns had been encouraging in
the last quarter, the rise in gilt yields, a factor the Fund had no control over, had had a
negative impact on the Fund’s overall position.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

Market Update.

The Committee received a presentation by Kames Capital concerning global market
conditions. A copy of the presentation marked '12' is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.



370.

371.

372.

373.

374.

Exclusion of the Public.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act

Action Agreed by the Investment Subcommittee.

The Committee received an exempt report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the
purpose of which was to inform members of a report considered by the Investment
Subcommittee at its meeting on 14 October 2015 concerning the performance of
Delaware Investment and the subsequent discussions which had taken place between
officers and representatives of Delaware Investment regarding the investment fee
charged to the Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘15’ is filed with these minutes. The
report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:
That the revised fee proposal from Delaware Investments be approved.

Passive Investment Manager Procurement with six Other Local Government Pension
Funds.

The Committee received an exempt report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the
purpose of which was to inform members of a procurement exercise carried out by seven
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Administering Authorities in respect of the
appointment of a passive investment manager. A copy of the report marked ’16’ is filed
with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Kames Capital Quarterly Report.

The Board considered an exempt report by Kames Capital. A copy of the exempt report
marked '17' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

KKR - Quarterly Report

The Board considered an exempt report by KKR. A copy of the exempt report marked '18'
is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3
and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.



375.

376.

377.

378.

379.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Kempen Capital Management Quarterly Report.

The Board considered an exempt report by Kempen Capital Management. A copy of the
exempt report marked '19' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication
by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Kleinwort Benson Investors - Quarterly R
[...]
nvestment
structures. This report commenced as a number of ‘workstreams’ based on asset
classes (equities, bonds, property etc.), styles of investment management (internal,
passive etc.), or other factors (regional pooling, risk factors etc.), before being
refined down to a proposal that all parties were in agreement with. The final version
of the report, which is expected to have been published before this meeting but had
not been at the time of writing this report, was much slimmed-down from the more
detailed workstream reports, but does provide sufficient detail to explain why the
final proposal was the preferred option.

Pools based on asset classes were ultimately not considered the optimal structure
(with the exception of an infrastructure platform) for a number of different reasons —
for example, active equities would have produced a pool that was simply too big to
manage effectively, whilst others would have been too small. Although there were
potential additional fee savings that could have been achieved by asset class pools
these were fairly negligible, and governance of them would have been much more
difficult than other options. The potential of having 90 Funds all represented on a
management committee is unlikely to have led to efficient decision-making.

The preferred options of the Funds that were responsible for the report was as
follows:

e 6 multi-asset, multi-fund pools;

e An infrastructure platform (which will include a number of different methods
of investment) that will be available to the whole of the LGPS, and through
which the LGPS will be expected to invest all future infrastructure monies.

Given the government’s inclusion of infrastructure as one of the four criteria, and
given that having six multi-fund pools all trying to invest relatively modest amounts
into the asset class is sub-optimal, a national infrastructure platform gives a
potentially improved ability to invest successfully within the asset class. As an
example, Co-investment with other investors or even direct investment in specific
assets becomes more possible if there is a national infrastructure platform than if
there are six LGPS multi-asset pools all looking for similar types of investment (and
potentially competing with each other).

It should be made clear that none of the Funds involved has any wish to invest in
infrastructure assets that do not offer returns, on a risk-adjusted basis, that they
consider acceptable. A national infrastructure platform is not intended to be a
method whereby the LGPS can fund the UK government’s required infrastructure
spending, and unless these individual assets are attractive they will not be
purchased. The onus is on the UK government to provide investments that have
terms that are sufficiently attractive both in absolute terms and also relative to other
available infrastructure investments. If this does not happen there is unlikely to be
any LGPS investment in UK government infrastructure projects.

It was always considered likely that the DCLG considered ‘regional’ pools to be the
default option if there was no common agreement across the LGPS, assuming that
no other structure had clear advantages over it. During the period in which
discussions have been taking place a number of ‘alliances’ have been formed within
the LGPS and whilst many of these could be broadly described as regional, there



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

14

are others that are spread more widely on a geographical basis. As a result, the
term ‘regional’ has been superseded by the term ‘multi-fund’, or ‘like-minded’.

Potential LGPS Pools and Proposals for the Leicestershire County Council
Fund

The government is asking each Fund to put forward proposals for pooling scheme
assets by 19" February which should include ‘a commitment to pooling and a
description of their progress towards formalising their arrangements with other
authorities’. These proposals will be assessed against the four criteria set out in
paragraph 9 abo
[...]
1.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

16

As an individual Fund it is very difficult to be actively involved with more than one
pool and to still be taken seriously. In order to be able to exert full influence on the
evolution of a pool, a clear commitment is preferable. Funds that initially fail to
commit might find themselves in a weak position to have influence on the pool that
they ultimately join, or may not even be accepted by the pool that they wish to join.
Ultimately, the pools will wish to have strong and effective governance, and having
too many Funds within a pool will make governance more difficult, so pools may
later choose to restrict their size.

In addition to the above, there are two main reasons that LGPS Central appears to
have advantages for Leicestershire, relative to any of the other pools. The first is
the geographical proximity and the fact that Leicestershire has successfully worked
with most of the other Funds very recently. The second is the inclusion of internal
management within the pool from the start. It is not considered likely that
Leicestershire will utilise this internal management option for a number of years, but
if it does prove itself relative to external management options, it will lead to much
bigger long-term savings than will be achievable via a pool that is predominately (or
exclusively) externally managed. LGPS Central also appears to have a very solid
commitment from enough other Funds that its probability of being accepted as one
of the six ‘British Wealth Funds’ is high.

Whilst it is believed that the Leicestershire Fund is very well suited to LGPS Central,
a ‘breakdown’ within that pool can never be entirely discounted. As a result, it is
intended to remain involved, at the fringes, with ACCESS as a ‘Plan B’.

New Investment Requlations

In November 2015 a consultation entitled ‘Local Government Pension Scheme:
Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and
Investment of Funds) Regulation 2009’ wa
[...]
s no
clear plans to rectify this situation. The main purpose of the Regulations is to act as
‘backstop’ legislation to require ‘those authorities who do not bring forward
sufficiently ambitious plans to pool their investments’; in other words, to force any
reticent Funds into an investment pool. Given government policy in the area of
investment pooling and the possibility that some Funds may refuse to go along with
this policy, backstop legislation is inevitable and should not be considered intrusive
in the operation of a Fund’s investment strategy.

The power to intervene does exist for reasons other than an unwillingness to take
part in asset pooling, but it is clear that it will only be used in extreme
circumstances. As long as Funds that are felt to be not achieving reasonable
standards are given the opportunity to improve their performance, intervention is
reasonable. Leicestershire’s standards would need to drop very substantially before
there became any risk of intervention.

Summary

There are a number of options available to the Leicestershire County Council
Pension Fund in respect of future pooling of assets within the LGPS. Of the
available options, for the reasons stated above, LGPS Central (a collection of eight
Midlands-based Funds, if Leicestershire is included) has clear advantages over the
others. There is a strong commitment from these Funds to progress to become one
of the six ‘British Wealth Funds’ and all of the criteria will be met by the pool
(including, crucially, the minimum asset value required).

The current consultation into the LGPS Investment Regulations should be viewed
positively, as it improves future investment options for both individual Funds and
future investment pools. The power of the Secretary of State to intervene in certain
(limited) circumstances is an inevitability of greater investment freedom and a
necessity in respect of the ability to deal with any Funds that refuse to join an
accepted investment pool (i.e. one of the six ‘British Wealth Funds’).

Both the response to government on pooling proposals and the consultation into the
LGPS Investment Regulations are required by 19" February 2016 and this is before
the next meeting of the Local Pension Committee. Draft responses have not yet
been produced as there are currently a number of on-going conversations with
other Funds that are expected to see views shared before formal responses are
prepared — in the case of asset pooling, there is likely to be a response from LGPS
Central, as well as a response by Leicestershire as a stand-alone Fund, and it is
important that these responses are not contradictory.

Although the Fund’s response to either of these issues is not expected to be
particularly lengthy or technical. For the reasons stated it has not been possible to
prepare drafts in advance of this meeting. It is, therefore, proposed that, following



43.

18

consultation with the Chairman of this Committee, the Director of Finance be
authorised to prepare and submit the responses and that copies be circulated to all
members of this r Committee for information.

Recommendations

It is recommended that

a) A firm commitment is given by the Committee on behalf of the Fund to
continue to work with the LGPS Central pool to put forward a proposal to
become one of the six ‘British Wealth Funds;

b)  That the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chairman of this
Committee, be authorised to:

i. Respond to the government on its initial proposals for pooling scheme
assets, detailing the Funds commitment to pooling and its progress
towards formalising arrangements with other authorities to be part of a
British Wealth Fund as agreed in recommendations (a) and (b) above;
and

i. Respond to the government’s consultation ‘Local Government Pension
Scheme: Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2009’.

Background Papers

None

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Local Gover
[...]
NCHMARK AND PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE OF THE
FUND

Purpose of the Report

To recommend changes to the Fund’s strategic investment benchmark as outlined
in the attached appendix to this report which has been written by Hymans
Robertson, the Fund’s investment consultant.

Background

The Pension Fund has long-term liabilities. The agreement of a strategic investment
benchmark can, therefore, be based on the long-term expectation of returns within
certain asset classes. Market fluctuations mean that the Fund’s actual asset
allocation will never exactly match the agreed strategic asset allocation and
investment within asset classes in which funding is ‘drawn down’ over a period of
time further confuses the position. The strategic benchmark should, therefore, be
considered an ‘anchor’ around which the actual asset allocation is fixed.

Recommended Changes

The Fund’s strategic asset allocation is still considered capable of producing the
long-term investment returns that are required in order to avoid further increases to
the full level of employer contribution rates that were calculated at the time of the
2013 actuarial valuation of the Fund. It should be noted that many employing bodies
are paying contribution rates that are below these full levels (because their
increases are being phased in), so actual employer contribution rates are likely to
continue to rise for a number of years to come.

As the current asset allocation is still considered ‘fit for purpose’ there is no need to
increase the target for future investment return and with it the level of risk that the
Fund is taking. Likewise, there is no scope to reduce the risk (and hence the
expectation for future investment returns) as this would have a negative impact onto
the funding level that would see future employer contribution rates rise.

The recommended changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark are, therefore,
relatively modest. It should generally be expected that year-on-year benchmark
changes will be modest, so small changes are not unusual.

The Fund’s current benchmark is shown in page 5 of the appendix, with a detailed
breakdown of the quoted equity weighting at the top of page 16. With the exception
of a recommendation to increase the Fund’s exposure to infrastructure assets (see



10.

11.

12.

114

below), the majority of the recommended changes relate to the split of the equity
weighting.

At the Annual Strategy Meeting held in January 2015 a long-term regional
benchmark was agreed, as follows:

Region Percentage of regional equities
United Kingdom 20
Europe (Ex. UK) 15
North America 35
Japan 7.5
Pacific (Ex. Japan) 7.5
Emerging Markets 15

It should be noted that the above benchmark relates only to the regional equity split
of the Fund. The Fund’s other quoted equity portfolios — two global dividend-
focused mandates — are managed against global market capitalisation weighted
benchmarks and are not part of the above split.

In January 2015 it was agreed that a move would be made from the previous global
equity benchmark split towards the above, long-term split but that the new
benchmark would not be fully implemented. The major reason for this was that
there still remained some doubts about corporate governance standards in Japan
(where the Fund had no weighting within its strategic benchmark for a couple of
years), although there had been a clear government-led improvement. The Fund
effectively implemented a 50% ‘wait-and-see’ approach.

Over the last year it has become clear that the corporate governance improvements
being made in Japan are real, and that maximisation of shareholder value is
increasingly becoming accepted within the Country. As a result, it is recommended
that the full Japanese equity weight be implemented and that the other regions also
be brought into line with the previously agreed long-term regional benchmark.

The impact of the recommendation to fully move to the long-term regional split is
more easily seen when the benchmark is expressed as a percentage of total Fund
assets, rather than as a percentage of regional equities:

Region Current Recommended
% of total assets % of total assets

United Kingdom 11.0 8.1
Europe (Ex. UK) 6.5 6.1
North America 13.0 14.2
Japan 1.5 3.0
Pacific (Ex. Japan) 3.0 3.0
Emerging Markets 5.5 6.1

40.5 40.5

Although all of the regions will see some change to their benchmark weightings,
most of them are relatively small. In broad terms a reduction in the UK equity
weighting will fund increases in Japan and North America, whilst a small reduction
in Europe will be offset by a slightly larger increase in emerging markets. More




13.

14.

15.

16.

16.

115

detail on the rationale behind the regional split and the recommended movements
can be found within the appendix.

All of the above changes can be achieved by amending the benchmark of Legal &
General Investment Management (LGIM), and without the need to disrupt other
portfolios. LGIM run large, pooled indexed funds where there are often crossing
opportunities with their other clients. It is expected that the change can be gradually
implemented, using crossing opportunities wherever possible, over two months (so
that the new benchmark is fully in place before the end of March) at a low cost.

The only other recommended benchmark change is to increase the Fund’s target
weighting in infrastructure from the current 3% to 5%, to be funded by a reduction in
the targeted return weighting (specifically Pictet’s portfolio). The appendix fully
explains why this change is considered appropriate.

One of the problems with infrastructure is that it often takes a significant period of
time between committing capital and actually getting the capital invested. Many
infrastructure deals are also currently being transacted at prices that could be
considered ‘rich’. In order to try to alleviate these potential pitfalls, it is
recommended that the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider the options
available in terms of increasing the weighting in the most effective way possible.
Until such time as any additional monies are invested within infrastructure, the
monies will remain invested with Pictet. It may ultimately be possible to finance
some of the future additional infrastructure investments by utilising the Fund’s
normal cashflows, but this will depend on timing and the nature of how the future
investment will be made.

Summary

The proposals included in the appendices to this report should be viewed as
evolution rather than revolution. They take account of the short and medium-term
outlook for markets, as well as the long-term outlook that is enshrined within the
strategic benchmark.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

a. Approve a revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as shown on page 15 of
the appendix to this report;

b. Approve a revised regional equity split for the Fund as shown in paragraph
11 of this report;

c. Request that the Investment Subcommittee review the optimal manner to
increase the Fund’s infrastructure weighting from 3% to 5%.

Appendix

Annual review of asset strategy and structure — Hymans Robertson LLP



116

Equal Opportunities Implications

None specific.

Background Papers

None.

Officers to Contact

Colin Pratt - telephone 0116 3057656. Email colin.pratt@|leics.gov.uk
Chris Tambini - telephone 0116 3056199. Email chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk



117

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 001

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP

Annual review of asset strategy and structure

Addressee

This paper is addressed to the Local Pension Committee (LPC) of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund
(“the Fund”). The purpose of this paper is to provide the 2016 annual assessment of the Fund’s investment
strategy and its implementation in the context of the required return, current market conditions and LGPS
investment reforms.

Executive Summary

Required return

The Fund is structured to deliver a blend of diversified return sources, with an emphasis on l
[...]
, including for example funds offered by one of the Fund’s existing
managers:

= Aviva Investors offers a similar strategy to the one it manages for the PIP on an open-
ended basis through its REALM Infrastructure fund; initially investing in solar but has
started to diversify into other infrastructure sectors. Aviva’s infrastructure investments
are fully amortising meaning there is no capital expected to be paid back at the end of
the assets’ lives — the strategy is completely income based (see Income Strips within
property appendix). Unlike its PIP strategy, Aviva’'s open-ended fund will top up
investments over time to maintain duration.

PUBLIC |SECTOR



153

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 037

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP

= JP Morgan offers an open-ended fund with a similar number of underlying investments
to the IFM fund but a higher ongoing yield closer to 6%. This fund targets mid-scale
deals which are said to be less completive than the large scale deals targeted by IFM.

o Aclosed-ended fund, either a new fund or one that is approaching the end of its life but has a
continuation offering available.

Separately, we also note that renewables is a sector specific area that can provide interesting opportunities for
the Fund to explore. Returns for renewables can be based entirely on income, which is both distributed and often
linked to inflation in some way. In recent years we have met with parties who have been attempting to
consolidate sectors/industries that have, in the past, been rather fragmented. This can create interesting
opportunities for opportunistic buyers who are ready to take full advantage. We believe opportunities of this
nature should be considered under the Fund’s Opportunities Pool rather than under the core infrastructure
allocation.

PUBLIC |SECTOR



154

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2015.
	6 Local Government Pension Scheme Investment Reform.
	Appendix 1 - Investment Reform
	Appendix 2 - Cost Savings and Efficiences
	Appendix 3 - LGPS Regulations

	7 Report of Kames Capital -  Market Review.
	8 Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.
	Hymans Robertson Strategi Investment Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 22 January 2016.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. G. A. Hart CC (Chairman) 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Lynn Moore  
 
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Miss. J. Dean 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. A. Green  
Mr. S. Jamieson  
 

388. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

389. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

390. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

391. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

392. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

393. Local Government Pension Scheme Investment Reform.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources concerning a 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) initiative to merge Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) assets into a small number of pools and a 
proposed change to LGPS investment regulations. A copy of the report marked ‘6’ is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following was noted: 
 

 The DCLG was expected to make a decision on which pools were acceptable by 
the end of 2016. It was therefore deemed important that the Leicestershire Fund 
used the opportunity to pick a desired pool to join, rather than being allocated a 
pool at a later stage; 
  

 County Council officers were continuing discussions with representatives from the 
LGPS Central Pool concerning the possibility of the Fund becoming part of the 
investment pool. Having previously worked with six of the eight potential members 
of the Central Pool on a previous passive investment exercise, officers were 
confident that it was the best fit for the Leicestershire Fund.  
 

 Once pooling arrangements were introduced, decisions concerning asset 
allocation would remain with the Committee including the requirement to set the 
Fund’s asset allocation each year. However, the responsibility of selecting the 
investment managers to manage the various assets would rest with the regional 
investment pool.    
 

 It was possible that one Infrastructure platform, available to the whole of the 
LGPS, would be established alongside the regional pools. Whilst the Funds 
existing infrastructure investments could remain, it would be expected that all 
future such investments would be made through the platform.  
 

 The Government proposal to introduce new investment regulations would enable 
the Secretary of State to intervene if a Fund refused to join a regional asset pool. It 
was not expected that the revised regulations would affect the Leicestershire Fund 
which had actively engaged in the proposed move to asset pooling.  

  
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) That a firm commitment is given by the Committee on behalf of the Fund to 

continue to work with the LGPS Central Pool to put forward a proposal to become 
one of the six ‘British Wealth Funds; 

 
b) That the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chairman of this 

Committee, be authorised to: 
 



 
 

 

3 

i. Respond to the Government on its initial proposals for pooling scheme 
assets, detailing the Funds commitment to pooling and its progress 
towards formalising arrangements with other authorities to be part of a 
British Wealth Fund as agreed in recommendations (a) above. 

 
ii. Respond to the government’s consultation ‘Local Government Pension 

Scheme: Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2009’. 

 
394. Report of Kames Capital -  Market Review.  

 
The Committee received a report by Kames Capital concerning global market conditions.  
A copy of the report marked '7' is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

395. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, accompanied 
by an appendix produced by Hymans Robertson, the purpose of which was to 
recommend changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure.   A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the recommended changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark 
were relatively modest and would enable it to continue to have a wide-ranging exposure 
to markets without being overly diverse.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That a revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as detailed in the appendix to the 
report, be approved; 

 
b) That a revised regional equity split for the Fund as shown in paragraph 11 of the 

report, be approved; 
 

c) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to review the optimal manner to 
which an increase the Fund’s infrastructure weighting from 3% to 5% can be 
achieved.  

 
 

09.30 – 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 
22 January 2016 

 


